505503940 05/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5550744

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 044909/0690 (WITH CORRECTIVE FILING RECORDED AT 045347/0237)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ESCALATE CAPITAL PARTNERS SBIC III, LP	05/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOUDABILITY INC.	
Street Address:	334 NW 11TH AVENUE	
City:	PORTLAND	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97209	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6073182	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)439-1500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA BANDA

Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 2700 Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46233-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA BANDA
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Apptio (1st Am) - Escalate Payoff - Termination and Release of Security(May-31-19)#page1.tif source=Apptio (1st Am) - Escalate Payoff - Termination and Release of Security(May-31-19)#page2.tif source=Apptio (1st Am) - Escalate Payoff - Termination and Release of Security(May-31-19)#page3.tif source=Apptio (1st Am) - Escalate Payoff - Termination and Release of Security(May-31-19)#page4.tif source=Apptio (1st Am) - Escalate Payoff - Termination and Release of Security(May-31-19)#page5.tif

PATENT 505503940 REEL: 049898 FRAME: 0527

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS, dated as of May 31, 2019 ("Release"), is made by ESCALATE CAPITAL PARTNERS SBIC III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Lender"), in favor of CLOUDABILITY INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) Loan and Security Agreement dated as of February 12, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between Lender and Pledgor and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 12, 2018 by and between Pledgor and Lender (the "IP Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame Nos. 6271/0930 and 44909/0690 (with a corrective filing at Reel/Frame No. 45347/0237), Pledgor granted and conveyed to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Pledgor in and to all of Pledgor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement or IP Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Pledgor in and to all of Pledgor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the IP Agreement; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and the Copyright Office, as applicable, at Pledgor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

116770567

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Londer has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents. Trademarks and Copyrights to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

> ESCALATE CAPITAL PARTNERS SBIC HILLP, a Delaware limited partnership

By:

Escalate SBIC Capital Management III, LLC.

Just Views

its general partner

By:

Name: Simon James

Title:

Member

REEL: 049898 FRAME: 0529

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

See attached.

PATENT REEL: 049898 FRAME: 0530

LIST OF REGISTERED PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

1. U.S. Patents

	SERIAL	FILING	PATENT	ISSUE	
COUNTRY	NO.	DATE	NO.	DATE	
US	09/070664	4/30/1998	6073182	6/6/2000	

2. Trademarks

COUNTRY	WORD MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	STATUS
AUSTRALIA	CLOUDABLE	1830978	3/9/2017			PENDING
AUSTRALIA	CLOUDABILITY	1707421	7/16/2015	1707421	7/16/2015	REGISTERED
CHINA	CLOUDABILITY in Chinese characters 云昊力	TBD	01/29/2018			PENDING
EUROPEAN UNION	CLOUDABILITY	CTM012452017	12/20/2013	CTM012452017	1/2/2015	REGISTERED
EUROPEAN UNION	CLOUDABLE	CTM016453532	3/9/2017	CTM016453532	7/10/2017	REGISTERED
EUROPEAN UNION		CTM011283868	10/22/2012	CTM011283868	3/6/2013	REGISTERED
GERMANY	CLOUDABILITY	3020120048331	5/15/2012	3020120048331	8/3/2012	REGISTERED
INDIA	CLOUDABILITY	3429538	12/08/2016			PENDING
JAPAN	CLOUDABILITY	2016-138353	12/8/2016	5969758	08/04/2017	REGISTERED
NEW ZEALAND	CLOUDABILITY	1062048	3/9/2017	1062048	9/12/2017	REGISTERED
UNITED KINGDOM	CLOUDABILITY	UK00002621114	5/16/2012	UK00002621114	08/24/2012	REGISTERED
UNITED KINGDOM	CLOUDABLE	UK00003217665	03/09/2017	UK00003217665	06/16/2017	REGISTERED
USA	CLOUDABILITY TRUE COST	87/663117	10/27/2017			PENDING
USA	CLOUDABLE	87/362315	3/7/2017			PENDING
USA		85/472319	11/14/2011	4171523	7/10/2012	REGISTERED
USA	CLOUDABILITY	85/323306	5/17/2011	4083170	1/10/2012	REGISTERED

PATENT REEL: 049898 FRAME: 0531 3. U.S. Copyrights

None

PATENT REEL: 049898 FRAME: 0532

RECORDED: 05/31/2019